

No. 23-833

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHERY GREENBERG,
Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS BOARD
CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE SUPREME
COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

John A. Eidsmoe*
**Counsel of Record*
Roy S. Moore
Talmadge Butts
Katrinnah Darden
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW
One Dexter Avenue
Montgomery, AL 36104
(334) 262-1245
eidsmoeja@juno.com

February 29, 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Exercise of First Amendment rights is an essential aspect of the work of a trial lawyer	2
A. Freedom of Speech	2
B. Free Exercise of Religion	5
C. Freedom to Petition for Redress of Grievances	6
II. Pennsylvania’s amendment of Rule 8.4(g) does not cure the Rule’s constitutional defects and therefore does not render this case moot	8
III. Rule 8.4(g) can and probably will be used to suppress dissenting views	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>BE & K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	6
<i>Bhd. R.R. Trainmen v. Va. ex rel. Va. State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964).....	6-7
<i>Bill Johnson’s Rests., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	6-7
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	6-7
<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002).....	6
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972).....	6-7
<i>Fla. Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995).....	6-7
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	2-3
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984).....	6-7
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> ,	

977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Lafferty v. Jones</i> , 246 A.3d 429 (Conn. 2020)	3
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	6
<i>Montanye v. Haymes</i> , 427 U.S. 236 (1976).....	6-7
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	6-7
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	12-13
<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1749 (2014).....	6
<i>Ortwein v. Schwab</i> , 410 U.S. 656 (1973).....	6-7
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974).....	6-7
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Inv'rs, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 49 (1993).....	6-7
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	6-7

<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Delaware, Pennsylvania,</i> 968 F.3d 264 (3rd Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Killeen,</i> 968 F.3d 628 (7th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,</i> 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	8
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	6-7
<i>United Mine Workers of Am., Dist. 12 v. Ill. State Bar Ass'n,</i> 389 U.S. 217 (1967).....	6-7
<i>United Transp. Union v. State Bar of Mich.,</i> 401 U.S. 576 (1971).....	6-7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,</i> 592 U.S. ___ (2021)	8
<i>Woodford v. Ngo,</i> 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	6
Other Authorities	
Alvin J. Schmidt, <i>The Great Divide</i> (Regina Orthodox Press, 2004)	12
Benjamin Plener Cover, “The First Amendment Right to a Remedy,” <i>University of California, Davis Law Review</i> 50:1741 (2017)	6

D.A. Carson, <i>The Intolerance of Tolerance</i> (Eerdmans 2012).....	11
Ephraim Karsh, <i>Islamic Imperialism: A History</i> (Yale University Press 2006)	12
John Eidsmoe, <i>Historical and Theological Foundations of Law</i> (Nordskog 2011, 2017)	12
Kathleen M. Sullivan, <u>The Intersection of Free Speech and the Legal Profession: Constraints on Lawyers' First Amendment Rights</u> , 67 Fordham L. Rev. 569, 569 (1998).....	3
The LGBTQ+ Bar, “ABA Resolutions,” https://lgbtqbar.org/programs/advocacy/aba-resolutions/	10
Will Durant, <i>The Story of Civilization</i> (Simon & Schuster, 1944)	12
